CHAPTER 567—H. F. No. 1455.

(Amending Section 424.12 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to firemen's relief association in cities of the second class, and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 267, Section 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—tax levy for relief association—amount of payment.—Laws 1941, Chapter 267, Section 12, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The city council or other governing body of each city wherein such a relief association is located shall each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of three-tenths of one mill on all taxable property within said city. Whenever the balance in the special fund of any firemen's relief association in any city of the second class is less than \$50,000 the city council or commission or other governing body, shall, each year, at the time the tax levies are made for the support of the city, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of three-tenths of one mill on all the taxable property in such city; however, when said fund shall reach or exceed \$50,000, the levy, each year, shall be one-tenth of one mill. In addition, and only if such tax is levied, the city treasurer, finance commissioner or other officer charged with the responsibility of the city's finances, shall, each month, deduct from each fireman's salary two per cent of the lowest salary paid to any fireman in the service on or after May 1, 1943, and transfer the total thereof to the treasurer of the special fund of the firemen's relief association who shall credit said total to the special fund and to the credit of the individual fireman. If a fireman in such city of the second class is separated from the service due to resignation or some reason not involving malfeasance, nonfeasance, moral turpitude, injury, death or other disability, the treasurer of the special fund shall return to the fireman all of the amounts so deducted from his salary without interest. Members of the firemen's relief association in such city of the second class who were in cities of the second class receiving a firemen's pension on January 1, 1941 and who were active on January 1st, 1941, and who join the association thereafter, or their beneficiaries, shall receive as benefit payments, according to the rules of the association, amounts to be determined by the board of trustees of the association, but said amounts shall be no less than \$50.00, nor more than \$75.00, per month. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which the city is situated, and by the county shall be

collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Approved April 22, 1943.

CHAPTER 568—H. F. No. 313.

(Amending Section 340.12 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to intoxicating liquor licenses, and amending Mason's Minnesota Supplement 1940, Section 3200-26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Supplement 1940, Section 3200-26, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3200-26. Application for license.—Every person desiring a license from the liquor control commissioner, shall file with him a verified written application in the form to be prescribed by the commissioner. All applicants for manufacturer's and wholesaler's licenses to sell intoxicating liquor shall file with the liquor control commissioner a bond with corporate surety, to be approved by the liquor control commissioner, before granting such license, or, in lieu thereof, cash or United States Government bonds in the sum of \$10,000, according to the character of the license, made payable to the State of Minnesota. All applicants for a license to sell intoxicating liquors on any railroad train or other common carrier, shall file with the liquor control commissioner a bond with corporate surety to be approved by the liquor control commissioner before granting such license, or, in lieu thereof, cash or United States Government bonds in the sum of \$1,000.00. All manufacturers and wholesalers of wines containing not more than 25 per cent of alcohol by weight and manufacturers and wholesalers of beer containing more than 3.2 per cent of alcohol by weight, shall file with the liquor control commissioner, a bond with corporate surety to be approved by the liquor control commissioner before granting such license, or, in lieu thereof, cash or United States Government bonds in the sum of \$5,000.00.

Every person desiring a license from a local governing body shall file with the clerk of the municipality a verified written application in the form to be prescribed by the commissioner, with such additional information as the local governing body shall require. An applicant for an "Off sale" license shall file with the clerk of the proper municipality a bond with corporate surety, or a li-